assumption used in the analysis. A 1% change in the total amount of green space in the street and

sidewalk area results in an change of $98 Million in net present value.

FIGURE 61: PERCENT CHANGE IN NET PRESENT VALUE DUE TO DISCOUNT RATE, GREEN-BAU2-EO

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

209

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

Percentage of

Green Space

Implemented

7% 6,875,271,695 4.5% 294,539,852

6% 6,777,088,136 3.0% 196,356,294

5% 6,678,909,990 1.5% 98,178,147

4% 6,580,731,843 0.0% 0

3% 6,482,553,696 -1.5% -98,178,147

2% 6,384,375,549 -3.0% -196,356,294

1% 6,286,197,402 -4.5% -294,534,441

The following table and figure show how 10% changes in different variables affect the net present

value. The street construction costs affected the results more than the other variables analyzed,

followed by a change in the economic value of improved air quality. A change in the emission factor

has very small change in the overall results of the green street scenario. An increase or decrease in the

emissions factor of 30% changes the net present value by less than 1%.

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

Street Construction

Costs

-30% 6,759,830,994 2.7% 179,099,152

-20% 6,700,131,277 1.8% 119,399,435

-10% 6,640,431,560 0.9% 59,699,717

0% 6,580,731,843 0.0% 0

TABLE 58: PERCENT CHANGE IN NET PRESENT VALUE DUE TO GREEN SPACE IMPLEMENTED, GREEN-BAU1

FIGURE 62: PERCENT CHANGE IN NET PRESENT VALUE DUE TO GREEN SPACE IMPLEMENTED, GREEN-BAU1

TABLE 59: CHANGE IN GREEN-BAU1 RESULTS DUE TO CHANGE IN VARIABLES

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

210

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

10% 6,521,032,125 -0.9% -59,699,717

20% 6,461,332,408 -1.8% -119,399,435

30% 6,401,632,691 -2.7% -179,099,152

Green Street

Construction Costs

-30% 6,623,620,497 0.7% 42,888,655

-20% 6,609,324,279 0.4% 28,592,436

[…]

assumption used in the analysis. A 1% change in the amount of green space incorporated in the street

and sidewalk construction changes the net present value by 1.8% ($116 Million).

FIGURE 65: PERCENT CHANGE IN NET PRESENT VALUE DUE TO CHANGE IN VARIABLES, GREEN-BAU1-EO

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

214

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

Percentage of

Green Space

Implemented

7% 6,715,821,645 5.5% 348,870,874

6% 6,599,527,746 3.7% 232,576,975

5% 6,483,239,258 1.8% 116,288,487

4% 6,366,950,771 0.0% 0

3% 6,250,662,284 -1.8% -116,288,487

2% 6,134,373,796 -3.7% -232,576,975

1% 6,018,085,309 -5.5% -348,865,462

The following table and figure show how a 10% change in different variables affect the net present

value. As in the BAU1 scenario, a change in the emission factor has an insignificant effect on the

overall results of the scenario. A 30% change in the emission factor changes the net present value by

less than 1%. A change in the Street Construction Costs affect the results more than the other variables

analyzed.

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

Street Construction

Costs

-30% 6,613,497,313 3.9% 246,546,542

-20% 6,531,315,132 2.6% 164,364,361

-10% 6,449,132,952 1.3% 82,182,181

TABLE 62: PERCENT CHANGE IN NET PRESENT VALUE DUE TO GREEN SPACE IMPLEMENTED, GREEN-BAU2

FIGURE 66: PERCENT CHANGE IN NET PRESENT VALUE DUE TO GREEN SPACE IMPLEMENTED, GREEN-BAU2

TABLE 63: CHANGE IN GREEN-BAU2 RESULTS DUE TO CHANGE IN VARIABLES

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

215

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

0% 6,366,950,771 0.0% 0

10% 6,284,768,590 -1.3% -82,182,181

20% 6,202,586,410 -2.6% -164,364,361

30% 6,120,404,229 -3.9% -246,546,542

Green Street

Construction Costs

-30% 6,407,358,643 0.63% 40,407,872

-20% 6,393,889,353 0.42% 26,938,582

[…]

0% 6,285,282,526 0.0% 0

10% 6,399,303,480 1.8% 114,020,954

20% 6,513,324,435 3.6% 228,041,908

30% 6,627,345,389 5.4% 342,062,862

Benefits from Ozone

Reduction

-30% 5,982,909,090 -4.8% -302,373,437

-20% 6,083,700,235 -3.2% -201,582,291

-10% 6,184,491,381 -1.6% -100,791,146

0% 6,285,282,526 0.0% 0

10% 6,386,073,672 1.6% 100,791,146

20% 6,486,864,817 3.2% 201,582,291

30% 6,587,655,963 4.8% 302,373,437

Energy Cost

Reduction

-30% 6,272,896,621 -0.2% -12,385,906

-20% 6,277,025,256 -0.1% -8,257,270

-10% 6,281,153,891 -0.1% -4,128,635

0% 6,285,282,526 0.0% 0

10% 6,289,411,162 0.1% 4,128,635

20% 6,293,539,797 0.1% 8,257,270

30% 6,297,668,432 0.2% 12,385,906

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

229

As in the Cool-BAU1 scenario above, time savings due to improved conditions and the benefits from

ozone reduction had the largest effect on the net present value. It is important to note that a 0.4%

increase in either of these variables make the net present value positive for the implementation of

Cool Street pavement.

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

Cool Street

Construction Costs

-30% 40,704,920 158% 110,798,210

-20% 3,772,183 105% 73,865,474

-10% -33,160,554 53% 36,932,737

0% -70,093,290 0% 0

10% -107,026,027 -53% -36,932,737

20% -143,958,764 -105% -73,865,474

30% -180,891,501 -158% -110,798,210

Benefits from Ozone

Reduction

-30% -372,466,727 -431% -302,373,437

-20% -271,675,582 -288% -201,582,291

-10% -170,884,436 -144% -100,791,146

0% -70,093,290 0% 0

FIGURE 78: PERCENT CHANGE IN NET PRESENT VALUE DUE TO CHANGE IN VARIABLES, COOL-BAU1

TABLE 75: PERCENT CHANGE IN COOL-BAU1-EO RESULTS DUE TO CHANGE IN VARIABLES

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

230

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

10% 30,697,855 144% 100,791,146

20% 131,489,001 288% 201,582,291

30% 232,280,146 431% 302,373,437

Energy Cost

Reduction

-30% -82,479,196 -18% -12,385,906

-20% -78,350,561 -12% -8,257,270

-10% -74,221,926 -6% -4,128,635

0% -70,093,290 0% 0

10% -65,964,655 6% 4,128,635

20% -61,836,020 12% 8,257,270

30% -57,707,385 18% 12,385,906

Time savings due to

improved

conditions

-30% -412,156,153 -488% -342,062,862

-20% -298,135,199 -325% -228,041,908

-10% -184,114,245 -163% -114,020,954

0% -70,093,290 0% 0

10% 43,927,664 163% 114,020,954

20% 157,948,618 325% 228,041,908

30% 271,969,572 488% 342,062,862

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

231

Similar to Cool-BAU1, in Cool-BAU2 time savings due to improved conditions and the benefits from

ozone reduction had the largest effect on the net present value.

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

Cool Street

Construction Costs

-30% 6,106,080,413 1.8% 110,798,210

-20% 6,069,147,676 1.2% 73,865,474

-10% 6,032,214,939 0.6% 36,932,737

0% 5,995,282,202 0.0% 0

10% 5,958,349,465 -0.6% -36,932,737

20% 5,921,416,729 -1.2% -73,865,474

30% 5,884,483,992 -1.8% -110,798,210

Construction Costs

-30% 6,258,834,385 4.4% 263,552,183

-20% 6,170,983,658 2.9% 175,701,455

-10% 6,083,132,930 1.5% 87,850,728

0% 5,995,282,202 0.0% 0

10% 5,907,431,475 -1.5% -87,850,728

20% 5,819,580,747 -2.9% -175,701,455

30% 5,731,730,019 -4.4% -263,552,183

-30% 5,653,219,340 -5.7% -342,062,862

-20% 5,767,240,294 -3.8% -228,041,908

FIGURE 79: PERCENT CHANGE IN NET PRESENT VALUE DUE TO CHANGE IN VARIABLES, COOL-BAU1-EO

TABLE 76: PERCENT CHANGE IN COOL-BAU2 RESULTS DUE TO CHANGE IN VARIABLES

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

232

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

Time savings due to

improved

conditions

-10% 5,881,261,248 -1.9% -114,020,954

0% 5,995,282,202 0.0% 0

10% 6,109,303,156 1.9% 114,020,954

20% 6,223,324,110 3.8% 228,041,908

30% 6,337,345,065 5.7% 342,062,862

Benefits from Ozone

Reduction

-30% 5,692,908,766 -5.0% -302,373,437

-20% 5,793,699,911 -3.4% -201,582,291

-10% 5,894,491,057 -1.7% -100,791,146

0% 5,995,282,202 0.0% 0

10% 6,096,073,348 1.7% 100,791,146

20% 6,196,864,493 3.4% 201,582,291

30% 6,297,655,639 5.0% 302,373,437

Energy Cost

Reduction

-30% 5,982,896,297 -0.2% -12,385,906

-20% 5,987,024,932 -0.1% -8,257,270

-10% 5,991,153,567 -0.1% -4,128,635

0% 5,995,282,202 0.0% 0

10% 5,999,410,838 0.1% 4,128,635

20% 6,003,539,473 0.1% 8,257,270

30% 6,007,668,108 0.2% 12,385,906

FIGURE 80: PERCENT CHANGE IN NET PRESENT VALUE DUE TO CHANGE IN VARIABLES, COOL-BAU2

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

233

As in the Cool-BAU2 scenario above, time savings due to improved conditions and the benefits from

ozone reduction had the largest effect on the net present value. Notably, a 0.4% increase in either of

these variables made the net present value positive for the implementation of Cool Street pavement.

Variable % Change NPV % Change Actual Change

Cool Street

Construction Costs

-30% 40,704,920 158.1% 110,798,210

-20% 3,772,183 105.4% 73,865,474

-10% -33,160,554 52.7% 36,932,737

0% -70,093,290 0.0% 0

10% -107,026,027 -52.7% -36,932,737

20% -143,958,764 -105.4% -73,865,474

30% -180,891,501 -158.1% -110,798,210

Benefits from Ozone

Reduction

-30% -372,466,727 -431.4% -302,373,437

-20% -271,675,582 -287.6% -201,582,291

-10% -170,884,436 -143.8% -100,791,146

0% -70,093,290 0.0% 0

10% 30,697,855 143.8% 100,791,146

20% 131,489,001 287.6% 201,582,291

30% 232,280,146 431.4% 302,373,437

Energy Cost

Reduction

-30% -82,479,196 -17.7% -12,385,906

-20% -78,350,561 -11.8% -8,257,270

-10% -74,221,926 -5.9% -4,128,635

0% -70,093,290 0.0% 0

10% -65,964,655 5.9% 4,128,635

20% -61,836,020 11.8% 8,257,270

30% -57,707,385 17.7% 12,385,906

Time savings due to

improved

conditions

-30% -412,156,153 -488.0% -342,062,862

-20% -298,135,199 -325.3% -228,041,908

-10% -184,114,245 -162.7% -114,020,954

0% -70,093,290 0.0% 0

10% 43,927,664 162.7% 114,020,954

20% 157,948,618 325.3% 228,041,908

30% 271,969,572 488.0% 342,062,862

TABLE 77: PERCENT CHANGE IN COOL-BAU2-EO RESULTS DUE TO CHANGE IN VARIABLES

Living Streets Economic Feasibility Project

Final Report

234

The sensitivity of the Complete-BAU1 results is similar to the Green and Cool -BAU1 results. In the case of

Complete-BAU1, a 2% discount rate changes the net present value by 48% - compared to 45% for

Green-BAU1 and 46% for Cool-BAU1. A 7% discount rate changes the net present value by 42% -

compared to 42% for Green-BAU1 and 39% for Cool-BAU1. The tables and figure below

display the results of a 2% and 7% discount rate, compared to 4% used in the analysis.